
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
20 March 2019 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 29 March 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Martin Elengorn, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Business Plan 2017- 2020  (Pages 7 - 18) 
  
5. Annual Procurement Plan 2019/2020  (Pages 19 - 22) 
  
6. Operations Update  (Pages 23 - 28) 
  
7. Projects Update  (Pages 29 - 32) 
  



 

 

8. Contracts Update  (Pages 33 - 34) 
  
9. Waste Minimisation Update  (Pages 35 - 40) 
  
10. Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)  (Pages 41 - 46) 
  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
Nil  
 
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 25 January 2019 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Martin Elengorn, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers and 
Councillor Krupa Sheth 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
 
 
48. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows.  

 
49. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  

 
50. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record subject to noting the following amendment:-  
 
Minute 36 – Apologies for absence - The Clerk advised that Councillor Mik Sabiers had 
provided reasons for his non-attendance at the meeting and reported these to the 
Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5, Members of the Authority agreed that the 
reasons provided were sufficient and therefore the six month rule did not apply.  
 

51. 2019/20 Budget  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which set out the 2019/20 budget. He 

reported that it was intended to disburse reserves to constituent boroughs once the 
accounts had been finalised but that whilst properties were being valued there was still a 
risk around reserves. 
 
In considering the budget a Member suggested that an organogram would be helpful and, 
in terms of risk, an additional column in the chart to explain how these were being dealt 
with. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2019/20 budget for consultation with boroughs be approved; 

(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates set out in section 13 of the report and 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



- 2 - 

resulting PAYT levy of £47.8 million be approved; 

(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13.0 million set out in section 14 of the report be 
approved; 

(4) the recommended trade waste prices set out in section 15 of the report and delegated 
authority to the Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise be approved; 

(5) the new proposed capital budgets set out in section 16 of the report be approved; 

(6) the target level of reserves of £5.9 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding  supplementary levies set out in section 17 of the report be approved.  
 

52. 2018/19 Budget Monitoring Report  Period 8 (November)  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided an update on financial 

and operational matters. 
 
Members welcomed the report and commented that increasing recycling in the boroughs 
was necessary as there were increased levels of refuse. Flats were a significant issue in 
terms of levels of recycling, including food waste recycling. A Member commented that the 
government’s proposed move toward offering free garden waste collections may be a 
disincentive to composting. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
(2)it be noted that no financial decisions had been taken under the Scheme of Delegation 
to officers.  
  

53. Treasury Management Update including 2019/20 Plan  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided the treasury management 

plan for 2019/20. He advised that officers were considering whether the Authority’s interest 
rates could be mitigated but that, if this were to be pursued, consultants would need to be 
engaged. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management plan for 2019/20 be approved; 
(2) the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision, as set out in section 3 of the 
report, be adopted.  
 

54. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided details of the 

development of a new Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the Authority and 
the constituent boroughs for the years 2020-2035. 
 
In outlining the content of the report and the key milestones, Emma Beal drew Members’ 
attention to the newly published resources and waste strategy and three consultations 
expected shortly:- 

 Deposit Return Scheme  

 Packaging Extended Producer Responsibility 

 Consistency and metrics 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

4



- 3 - 

55. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s operations. She made particular reference to waste management over 
Christmas which had been positive due to the plans and daily tracker put in place by SUEZ. 
There had, however, been considerable amounts of recycling included in the waste. 
 
Sarah Ellis reported that it was proving difficult to receive three quotations for construction 
works at Twyford following the recent fire and therefore officers may seek a waiver. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

56. Projects Update  
 
 Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s efficiency and Joint working projects. 
 
Members welcomed the initiatives set out in the report. In terms of emerging markets and 
recyclables, officers advised that these countries were looking to improve quality standards 
and that China, for example, only wished to receive high quality recyclables. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

57. Contracts Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. She reminded 
Members of the invitation to visit the Food Waste Treatment site on 12 February 2019 and 
added that visits to other facilities could be arranged. 
 
In terms of the tender for Abandoned Vehicles Collection, Storage and Disposal Contract, 
Sarah Ellis advised Members that it had been issued on 25 January 2019, not 15 January 
as stated at paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
Members discussed the disposal of mattresses noting that the mattress composition would 
affect the type of technology for disposal. A Member suggested that consideration should 
be given to increase the fine for dumping mattresses to £1,000.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the award of contracts for mattress recycling and abandoned vehicles be delegated to 
the Managing Director following consultation with the Chair and Chief Technical Adviser.  
 

58. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, introduced the report which provided an 

update on the Authority’s Waste Minimisation activities. 
 
The focus was now rolling the food waste recycling the service out to flats IN Richmond 
and it was proving popular; Harrow was  rolling food waste recycling out to 17,000 flats. 
The WEEE project report would be presented at the next meeting but it had become 
apparent that these items needed to be collected when the householder was ready or to 
offer a short collection period in order to provide a focus. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about rolling food waste recycling in flats out to all 

5



- 4 - 

constituent boroughs, Emma Beal advised that the food waste projects were taking place in 
every borough and had commenced in Brent in 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

59. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
 Members agreed to receive an urgent oral update from Emma Beal, Managing Director, 

who reported that the purchase of two transfer stations had been completed which was an 
excellent development for the Authority.   
 

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

14. Contracts Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

61. Contracts Update  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Managing Director, following consultation with the Chair and Chief 

Technical Adviser, be authorised to award a concession contract for the Twyford 
Household Reuse and Recycling Centre and waste transfer station.   
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.18 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

6



    

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director  29th March 2019 

Business Plan 2017 - 2020 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the Authority’s Business Plan for the year 2018/19.  It 
provides a list of the key activities started in 2017 which using the strength of the Borough 
Partnership shapes our approach to market risk and maximising assets. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the progress made in 2018-19 

2) Approve the updates in the Business Plan 2017-20 

1. Background –West London Waste has the statutory responsibility to arrange for facilities for 
the receipt and recycling, treatment or disposal of the waste collected by the boroughs, 
provision of Household Re-use and Recycling Centres (HRRCs), and the transport and 
disposal of the waste received at those sites. The Authority and Boroughs manage 
approximately 650,000 tonnes of waste per annum including waste st
[...]
ollections projects supporting waste 

minimisation, MRF strategy, HWRC and TS blueprint 

and to drive supply chain efficiencies 

Managing Director March 2019 

Projects reported in waste minimisation projects 

updates and to Borough Partnership and WLA 

Environment Board 

Update website and WLWA branding 
Waste Minimisation 

Manager 
July 2019 Updated website and WLWA rebrand 

Develop a new Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy from 2020 

Senior Contracts 

Manager 
March 2020 

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

from 2020 including joint collections strategy, 

joint commercial waste and recycling collections 

strategy and waste infrastructure masterplan 

Develop circular economy / extended producer 

responsibility / sustainable development projects 
Managing Director March 2020 

Updated Waste Minimisation Plan in JMWMS 

2020 

17



  

 

 

20/03/2019 

Lobby for the legislative or policy changes needed to 

support circular economy / sustainable development 

targets. 

Managing Director March 2020 

Communicate WLWA statistics and conclusions 

Updated JMWMS 2020 with policy leading 

targets 

Develop methods to capture regional waste 

management data 

Head of Finance 

and Performance 
March 2020 Access to regional waste management data 

 

Key  

 

   

Grey coloured rows indicates task complete    

Underlined text indicates changed text or a changed 

date 
   

Text in italics indicates a new activity    

 

18



    

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Senior Contracts Manager 29th March 2019 

Annual Procurement Plan 2019/20 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement Plan for the year 
2019/20 and provides a list of the contracts that will require action in year.  The report 
also updates the Authority’s Contract Register for publication on the Authority’s website 
and/or other suitable media to discharge the Authority’s transparency requirements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve this Annual Procurement Plan for 2019/20; and 

2) Note the published Contracts Register for 2019/20 on the Authority’s website. 

1. Background –The Authority has the statutory responsibility to arrange for the disposal of 
controlled waste collected in its area by the waste collection authorities (the six constituent 
boroughs).  The Authority and boroughs manage approximately 650,000 tonnes of waste per 
annum, including waste streams for re-use, recycling, composting, waste treatment and 
disposal.  A significant proportion of the waste, both the residual waste and food waste fraction 
is contractually committed under three long term contracts: 

 The Residual Waste Services Contract with West London Energy Recovery Ltd operated 

by Suez, 

 The Waste Processing (Lakeside) contract with Viridor Waste Management Ltd; and 

 The food waste treatment contract with Bio Collectors Ltd.  

The remaining waste materials are managed via short-term contracts and arrangements, which 

are subject to procurement and market testing on a regular basis to ensure value for money 

and/or best environmental options are being delivered within the existing waste market. 

The procurement and provision of high quality waste management contracts are key to the 

delivery of a number of policies within the Joint Waste Management Strategy, particularly Policy 

7 to provide good value services and Policy 8 to share equitably the costs and rewards of 

achieving the aims of the Joint Waste Management Strategy. 

The Authority’s Business Plan sets an objective to build successful partnerships with constituent 

boroughs and contractors to: 

 Support boroughs to achieve a minimum 50% recycling and composting target by 2020; 

 Ensure appropriate infrastructure is available for the Authority’s and constituent borough's 

waste to be managed in accordance with the waste hierarchy; and 

19

Agenda Item 5
Pages 19 to 22



    

 

 Deliver sha
[...]
Projects Director  29th March 2019 

Projects Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint working Projects. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction - The six projects, initiated by Officers and delivered in conjunction with the 
constituent Boroughs will further develop our collaborative working in West London.  A Project 
Board is established for governance of the programme through the Borough Partnership and West 
London Alliance Environment Directors Board. 

2. Data – A long-term strategic project to capture waste management data for the West London 
Boroughs, to review collective performance, share strategic information and inform the operational 
projects.  The project will also reduce the data burden on constituent Borough Officers and offer 
joint resource for e.g. Waste Data Flow reporting.   
 
The data project has a long development phase given its size and complexity.  Officers have 
identified that a wide variety of different data and metrics are used for waste services and 
operations but comparable data is needed to inform new projects and provide effective 
benchmarking.  
 
A trial with Hounslow officers and Recycle 360 is starting to untangle the variety of data sources to 
create a monthly report showing collected waste, recycling and composting trends from different 
sources, e.g. houses and flats. 
 

The Authority has performed a gap analysis and identified the whole system waste flow data 
currently available requires updating and standardising. Officers have therefore commenced a data 
gathering exercise at each of the sites the Authority receives waste.  
 

3. Waste Minimisation Projects – The data collected from waste minimisation projects is shared to 
assist behaviour change and reduce cost for the constituent Boroughs.  Details are provided in the 
Waste Minimisation Update. 

4. Material Recycling Facility (MRF) – Off
[...]
e Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek a residual waste 
management solution in accordance with the waste hierarchy, that presents value for money and that 
offers reliability in the long term. 

Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to provide waste 
management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that meet and 
exceed legislative requirements. 

Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together to achieve 
the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its 
aims. 

30



 

 

Contact Officers 

 

Peter Tilston, Projects Director    01895 545510 

petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director    01895 545515 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Advisor 07976 920 814 

keithtownsend@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

 

31

mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:keithtownsend@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Senior Contracts Manager 29 March 2019 

Contracts Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction 

The waste treatment contracts managed by WLWA have delivered a residual waste management 
solution in accordance with the waste hierarchy that presents value for money and offers long-
term reliability.  New and existing procurements will deliver Policy 8 of the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy “The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work 
together to achieve the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and 
rewards of achieving its aims”. 

2. West London Residual Wast
[...]
t Officers Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager 
mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

01895 546 623 

Emma Beal, Managing Director 
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

01895 545 515 

 

  

39

mailto:mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


Communications Appendix 1 

Industry leadership presentations made during 2018/19  
 
 

May 2018 
 The power of partnerships to drive circular economy 

improvements Edie Live at the NEC, Birmingham 

Sustainability interest audience 

 

June 2018 
 Partnership working in West London (minimising waste, increasing 

efficiency) Suez customer conference at SERC 

Local Authority audience 

 

October 2018 
 Preventing Single Use 

LARAC Conference, Nottingham 

Local Authority and waste industry audience 

 

February 2019 
 Using Data to improve  

MRF & markets Conference, Birmingham  
Local Authority and waste industry audience 

 

March 2019 
 Food waste - Where are we now? – panellist debate 

Food Waste Conference, London 

Local Authority and waste industry audience 

 
 

Awards entries during 2018/19  
West London Waste was shortlisted for two awards during this period: 

1. Finalist for the MRW National Recycling Awards under the category ‘Best Public/Private 

Partnership’. The entry highlighted the excellent working partnership with SUEZ UK in 

treating West London’s waste as a valuable resource. 

2. Finalist at the Edie Sustainability awards for ‘Team of the year’, showcasing the various 

projects and events the Waste Minimisation team delivers with our six constituent 

boroughs. 

 

40



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 29 March 2019 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and operational matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance Indicators 

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

3) Note the KPIs for 2018/19  

4) Approve the KPIs for 2019/20 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

 

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in 
question and the forecast for the year. The overall performance for the period and forecast for 
the year are both showing favourable variances (i.e. overall underspends) – £1.9 million for 
the period and £2.6 million for the year’s forecast.  

41

Agenda Item 10
Pages 41 to 46



 

 

The most notable forecast variance is for waste transport and disposal (£2.4 million). The main 
factor is that residual waste prices and volumes are lower than budgeted contributing (£1.3 
million) to the forecast underspend. It is important to note that waste volumes can change 
significantly from month to month and these savings could be eroded a little in the final two 
months of the year by higher than budgeted volumes of waste. The forecast also anticipates 
savings resulting from the food and green waste procurement (£0.9 million) where prices have 
been achieved which are significantly lower than both budget and the current price. 

The other notable cause of variances in budgets results from the purchase of transfer station 
sites. The budget was set on the assumption that the transfer station sites would have been 
purchased before the commencement of 2018/19. The forecast now incorporates the 
purchase of the sites in January. Therefore, the related budgets see variances forecast for the 
year i.e. we paid rents for 10 months resulting in an overspend (£1.2 million) in the premises 
budget and we had no financing costs till then resulting in an underspend in the financing 
budget (£0.9 million).  

The standard breakdown can be found in Appendix 1. This separates out the main types of 
waste st
[...]
Finance     01895 54 55 11 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director                          01895 54 55 15 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer       

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk                                     

 

43

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

 

44



 

 

Appendix 2 

 

45



 

 

Appendix 3 

 

46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019
	Minutes

	4 Business Plan 2017- 2020
	4a -Appendix Business Plan 2017-20

	5 Annual Procurement Plan 2019/2020
	6 Operations Update
	7 Projects Update
	8 Contracts Update
	9 Waste Minimisation Update
	10 Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 29 March 2019 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Martin Elengorn, Councillor Guy Lambert, 
Councillor Mik Sabiers and Councillor Krupa Sheth 

  

  

 
62. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Krupa Sheth.  

 
63. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  

 
64. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record.  
 

65. Business Plan 2017- 2020  
 
 Members received a report which provided details of the Authority’s Business Plan for the 

year 2018/19 and a list of key activities commenced in 2017 which shaped the Authority’s 
approach to market risk and maximising assets. 
 
In introducing the report, Emma Beal, Managing Director, highlighted the main 
achievements including the cloud based infrastructure, the purchase of the Authority’s new 
offices in West Drayton, the purchase of two transfer station sites, the appointment of a 
Projects Director, the creation of a Material Recycling Facility (MRF) project, improved data 
capture and increased efficiency. In terms of looking to the future, she advised Members 
that the focus would be on increasing waste reduction, increasing food waste recycling, 
recycling in flats and consideration of the street scene. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the progress in terms of waste minimisation and, in 
particular, Composting and Anaerobic Digestion and was advised these were contracts that 
performed well. A variation to this contract had been negotiated which would develop gas 
powered vehicles.  
 
Members commented that there were issues in relation to the boundary of the ultra low 
emission zone and the HRRC in Townmead Road, Kew and it was questioned whether the 
centre would become less appealing to residents as a result. It was suggested that the 
Authority make representation to Transport for London on this matter. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, confirmed that Members views on the Masterplan for 



 

- 2 - 

waste would be sought in the coming months. She advised that being informed as to the 
aims and ambitions of each constituent authority assisted the Authority in providing detail 
on how the services could be delivered and Member’s feedback informed the project work 
undertaken. Members agreed that it would be useful to have a discussion at the next 
meeting and that the Environment Directors of each authority be invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress made in 2018/19 be noted; 
(2) the updates in the Business Plan 2017-20 be approved. 
 

66. Annual Procurement Plan 2019/2020  
 
 Tom Beagan, Senior Contracts Manager, introduced the report which provided details of 

the Authority’s Annual Procurement Plan for the year 2019/20 and provided a list of the 
contracts that would require action in year. The report also provided an update to the 
Authority’s Contract Register. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on the collection of waste from allotments given the 
ban on bonfires, Emma Beal, Managing Director, undertook to look into the issue and 
provide a response. In response to a question about boroughs changing needs, she 
advised that in some contracts the Authority offered exclusivity and so, if there were 
changes in requirements, there were procedures in place to either vary or terminate the 
contract.  
 
A Member commented that representations were being made in his authority as to the 
fairness of making those residents who composted at home pay for a green waste 
collection service that they did not need. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Annual Procurement Plan for 2019/20 be approved; 
(2) it be noted that Contracts Register for 2019/20 would be published on the Authority’s 
website.  
 

67. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s operations and business plan activities. She advised that the first meeting of the 
West London HRRC’s best practice group would be held on 17 April 2019 and that she 
would welcome all boroughs  attendance. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, confirmed that the Authority was keen to take 
responsibility for more HRRCs and that it was expected that both Ealing and Richmond 
sites would be taken on in 2020. The Authority was also interested in Space WayE and she 
would be happy to discuss this with Members. 
 
In terms of the Abbey Road emergency plan, Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, confirmed 
that there was, in her view, sufficient access to the plan as it was available on the site 
noticeboard and with 24 hour security it was easily accessible. She also reported that the 
Fire Brigade had visited the site and were satisfied with the checks it had made.  
 
RESOLVED: That the operations update report be noted.  
 

68. Projects Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint 

working projects. 



 

- 3 - 

 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, outlined the content of the report and advised that the 
implications of Brexit on the workforce had been included in the risk register. Emma Beal, 
Managing Director, added that changes in staffing, in particular drivers, had occurred since 
the Referendum. Further, the infrastructure in the UK was not sufficient in the event of a no 
deal Brexit and all waste authorities had been discussing this issue with DEFRA. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the MRF be considered by the Environment Directors in each constituent borough prior 
to submission to the Authority for approval.   
 

69. Contracts Update  
 
 Tom Beagan, Senior Contracts Manager, introduced the report which provide an update on 

the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
Members expressed concern that proposals in terms of train routes were still under review 
with only 3-4 weeks remaining until their introduction and discussed the options available. 
Tom Beagan advised that SUEZ were in discussion with Network Rail in terms of available 
slots, network capacity, the make up of the train and how the transfer stations were used. 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, acknowledged that whilst the position was not ideal, there 
were weekly meetings with Network Rail and SUEZ and officers were offering  challenge to 
the proposalS in order to ensure that consideration was given to its design and that all 
issues were addressed.  In terms of risk, commercially the risk lay with SUEZ but due to 
the supply chain inevitably some risk would transfer to other parties. She advised that the 
Authority needed to prepared to deal with the outcome of the discussions and officers 
would review the contract risks as well as considering what could be done to assist SUEZ. 
 
A Member stated that it appeared that the likely outcome of the discussions with Network 
Rail and SUEZ was more pressure on the train line to Southhall. Emma Beal, Managing 
Director, advised that this had been discussed during the purchase process of the transfer 
station but accepted that this was a likely scenario.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

70. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, introduced the report which provided an 

update on the Authority’s waste minimisation activities. 
 
A Member questioned the levels of take up in relation to food waste recycling and in 
particular the reduction in Richmond during weeks 15-18. Officers advised that there was a 
need to actively promote the recycling of food waste and to also keep residents engaged 
and enthusiastic. Feedback indicated that the main barriers were the lack of correct 
equipment and information. 
 
Members also discussed initiatives in terms of  

 textiles/ fashion recycling; 

 kerbside recycling; 

 WEEE and data security; 

 Nappies, noting that Richmond was currently considering a fashion show involving 
Councillors babies in order to promote the reusable nappy service. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  



 

- 4 - 

 
71. Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational matters. 

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and advised that there had 
been three delegated decisions taken since the last meeting of the Authority. In terms of 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), these did change but that those currently reported 
provided a broad picture in terms of performance. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation be noted; 
(3) the KPIs for 2018/19 be noted; 
(4)the KPIs for 2019/20 be approved.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.15 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


